

SEC. 6. Section 2(b)(2) of such Act (87 Stat. 451), providing authorization of appropriations for additional overseas costs resulting from the devaluation of the dollar, is amended by striking out "\$12,307,000" and inserting in lieu thereof "\$9,905,000".

SEC. 7. Section 2(c) of such Act (87 Stat. 451), providing authorization of appropriations for protection of personnel and facilities from threats or acts of terrorism, is amended by striking out "\$40,000,000" and inserting in lieu thereof "\$20,000,000".

INTERNATIONAL COMMITTEE OF THE RED CROSS

SEC. 8. (a) The Act entitled "An Act to authorize a contribution by the United States to the International Committee of the Red Cross", approved October 1, 1965 (79 Stat. 901), is amended by striking out "\$50,000" and inserting in lieu thereof "\$500,000".

(b) The amendment made by subsection (a) shall apply with respect to contributions to be made commencing in 1974.

BUREAU OF OCEANS AND INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL AND SCIENTIFIC AFFAIRS

22 USC 2655a.

SEC. 9. Section 9 of such Act (87 Stat. 453), providing for an additional Assistant Secretary to head the Bureau of Oceans and International Environmental and Scientific Affairs, is amended by inserting "(a)" immediately after "SEC. 9." and by adding at the end thereof the following new subsections:

"(b) Section 5315 of title 5, United States Code, is amended by adding at the end thereof the following new paragraph:

"(99) Assistant Secretary for Oceans and International Environmental and Scientific Affairs, Department of State."

Repeal.

"(c) Paragraph (109) of section 5316 of title 5, United States Code, relating to the Director of International Scientific Affairs, Department of State, is repealed."

Approved June 8, 1974.

Public Law 93-313

AN ACT

June 8, 1974
[H. R. 10972]

To delay for six months the taking effect of certain measures to provide additional funds for certain wildlife restoration projects.

Wildlife restoration projects.
Funds, extension.

16 USC 669b
note, 669c note.
26 USC 4161
note.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Act entitled "An Act to provide additional funds for certain wildlife restoration projects, and for other purposes", approved October 25, 1972 (Public Law 92-558, 86 Stat. 1172-1173), is amended by striking out "July 1, 1974" in sections 101(c) and 201(b) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof "January 1, 1975".

Approved June 8, 1974.